

No. 15-339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL ROSS,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAIDON BLAKE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFREY J. VANDAM
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

REGINALD R. GOEKE
PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
CATHERINE A. BERNARD
JOHN T. LEWIS
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3147
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary	xiii
Statement	1
A. Legal background.	2
B. Factual background.....	4
C. The Internal Investigative Unit investigation and report.....	5
D. Proceedings below.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. Petitioner Properly Exhausted All Available Administrative Remedies.....	13
A. Petitioner’s premise that respondent failed to properly exhaust his available remedies is unequivocally wrong.....	13
1. To qualify as “available,” an administrative remedy must have some authority to address a prisoner’s complaint.....	14
2. The Administrative Remedy Procedure was not “available” to respondent.....	15
3. The Inmate Grievance Office was not “available” to respondent.....	24
B. The Court should either affirm on this basis, or it should dismiss the writ of certiorari as improvidently granted.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. The Relevant Administrative Procedure Is Too Indecipherable To Be “Available.”	34
A. For a remedy to be “available,” an objectively reasonable prisoner must be able to understand how to use it.....	35
B. Habeas and administrative exhaustion principles confirm this understanding of “available.”	44
C. The statutory purpose compels our interpretation of “available.”	48
D. Because an objectively reasonable prisoner would not have understood how to pursue respondent’s claim, no remedy was “available.”	53
Conclusion	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 697 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998).....	42
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	35
<i>Belcher v. Stengel</i> , 429 U.S. 118 (1976).....	32
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bostic v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 547 (1971).....	33
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	47
<i>Brown v. Croak</i> , 312 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	31
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....	51
<i>Calhoun-El v. Bishop</i> , 2014 WL 6713112 (D. Md. 2014)	29
<i>Carter v. Estelle</i> , 677 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>Chase v. U.S. Dist. Court of Maryland</i> , 2015 WL 1817240 (D. Md. 2015)	23
<i>Chelette v. Harris</i> , 229 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2000).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Chew v. Green</i> , 2014 WL 4384259 (D. Md. 2014)	23
<i>Coit Indep. Joint Venture v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989)	48
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	45
<i>Cooper v. Brinegar</i> , 2015 WL 5288379 (D. Md. 2015)	29
<i>Crudup v. Englehart</i> , 2014 WL 3563625 (D. Md. 2014)	29
<i>Davis v. Hernandez</i> , 798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015)	32, 40
<i>Dillon v. Rogers</i> , 596 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Dole v. Chandler</i> , 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 914 A.2d 25 (Md. 2006)	3, 22
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	57
<i>Goebert v. Lee Cty.</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Seal</i> , 702 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Green v. Pritts</i> , 2015 WL 4671327 (D. Md. 2015)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Grimes v. Warden</i> , 2012 WL 2575373 (D. Md. 2012)	23
<i>Heien v. N. Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	55
<i>Horner v. Corcoran</i> , 2015 WL 1736667 (D. Md. 2015)	28
<i>Hubbs v. Suffolk Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 788 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 2015)	32
<i>J.D.B. v. N. Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	37
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	31, 49, 52
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	37
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	37
<i>Kitchen v. Ickes</i> , 2015 WL 4378159 (D. Md. 2015)	29
<i>Knop v. Johnson</i> , 977 F.2d 996 (6th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>Lee v. Willey</i> , 789 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	17
<i>Lynch v. Kenion</i> , 2014 WL 4406672 (D. Md. 2014)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maddox v. Love</i> , 655 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Manzur v. Daney</i> , 2015 WL 1962182 (D. Md. 2015).....	23
<i>Marino v. Ragen</i> , 332 U.S. 561 (1947).....	45
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	45
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014).....	4
<i>Mayfield v. Ford</i> , 664 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Neb. 1987).....	45
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	47
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	46
<i>Miller v. Fisher</i> , 2015 WL 1402323 (D. Md. 2015).....	23
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001).....	4
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000).....	42
<i>O'Donnell v. State</i> , 2004 WL 2222926 (Conn. Sup'r Ct. 2004).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	45
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	4
<i>Oliver v. Harbough</i> , 2011 WL 6412044 (D. Md. 2011)	23
<i>Panaro v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> , 432 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011)	30, 40
<i>Pevia v. Shearin</i> , No. 13-cv-2912 (D. Md. May 12, 2014)	27
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	49
<i>Porter v. Sturm</i> , 781 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	4
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	32
<i>Shiheed v. Fann</i> , 2014 WL 883958 (D. Md. 2014)	28
<i>Shiheed v. Shaffer</i> , 2015 WL 4984505 (D. Md. 2015)	28
<i>Skinner v. Ibeadogbulem</i> , 2015 WL 736684 (D. Md. 2015)	29
<i>Small v. Camden Cty.</i> , 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	31
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Toomer v. BCDC</i> , 537 F. App'x 204 (4th Cir. 2013)	40
<i>Turner v. Burnside</i> , 541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	51
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment, Cent. Region</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	31
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2007 (2011)	31
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971)	45
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963)	33
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Webb</i> , 2014 WL 2772815 (D. Md. 2014)	29
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	44
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
2014 Maryland Laws Ch. 217 (H.B. 174)	3
Md. Code Ann., Corr. Servs. § 10-202.....	25
Md. Code Regs.	
§ 12.11.01.02(B).....	17
§ 12.07.01.02(D)	25
§ 12.11.01.03(A).....	16
§ 12.11.01.05(A).....	3, 16
§ 12.11.01.07(B).....	16
§ 12.11.01.07(C).....	16
§ 12.11.01.08.....	3, 17, 22, 25
§ 12.11.01.9999.....	17
 Litigation Documents	
<i>Bacon v. Merchant,</i>	
Mem. (Dkt. No. 13-1)	
No. 07-cv-2033 (D. Md. Feb. 27, 2008)	20
Mem. Ex. 5 (Dkt. No. 13-5),	
No. 07-cv-2033 (D. Md. Feb. 27, 2008)	19
<i>Calhoun-El v. Bishop,</i>	
Compl. Attach. (Dkt. No. 1),	
No. 13-3868 (D. Md. Dec. 20, 2013).....	24
<i>Cooper v. Brinegar,</i>	
Mem. Ex. 20 (Dkt. No. 27-22),	
No. 13-cv-3692 (D. Md. Sept. 8, 2014).....	24
<i>Gladhill v. Shearin,</i>	
Mem. Ex. 8 (Dkt. No. 33-12),	
No. 08-cv-3331 (D. Md. Aug. 19, 2010).....	20, 21
<i>Green v. Sacchet,</i>	
Mem. Ex. 5 (Dkt. No. 12),	
No. 02-1835 (D. Md. Aug. 30, 2002)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Fisher</i> , Compl. Ex. 1 (Dkt. No. 1-1), No. 14-cv-2266 (D. Md. July 16, 2014)	24
<i>Pevia v. Shearin</i> , Mem. Attach. (Dkt. No. 18-2), No. 13-cv-2912 (D. Md. May 12, 2014)	27, 28
<i>Shiheed v. Fann</i> , Mem. Ex. 6 (Dkt. No. 37-10), No. 12-cv-2974 (D. Md. Oct. 10, 2013).....	24
<i>Wagner v. Galley</i> , Mem., Ex. 7 (Dkt. No. 31-7), No. 06-cv-1130 (D. Md. Dec. 1, 2006)	21
<i>Wilkerson v. Funner</i> , Compl. Ex. 1 (Dkt. No. 1-1), No. 06-cv-575 (D. Md. Mar. 6, 2006)	21
Mem. (Dkt. No. 14-1), No. 06-cv-575 (D. Md. July 14, 2006)	19, 21, 26
Mem. Ex. 2 (Dkt. No. 14-2), No. 06-cv-575 (D. Md. July 14, 2006)	26
Miscellaneous	
141 Cong. Rec. 14571 (1995)	50
27042 (1995)	50
27044 (1995)	49
142 Cong. Rec. 5195 (1996)	46
Charles Dickens, <i>Bleak House</i> (Barnes & Noble 2005) (1853)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Margo Schlanger & Giovanna Shay, <i>Preserving the Rule of Law in America's Jails and Prisons</i> , 11 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 139 (2008).....	49, 52
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)	36
